Written by Ryan Lin
Service and usage information for
PFN-2000 Series User Manual
Version 1.50, Nov 2022
PFN-2042 PFN-2051 PFN-2052
PFN-2053 PFN-2055 PFN-2060
PFN-2019 PFN-2024
PFN-2000 User Manual (Version 1.50, Nov/2022)

it is setting by user, it must be obey the data range of corresponding data
format and type-code.
 Type Code – means the Analog output type.
1. 0~+20mA (Code:0x30)
2. 4~+20mA (Code:0x31)
3. 0~10V (Code:0x32)
4. +/- 10V (Code:0x33)
5. 0~5V (Code:0x34)
6. +/- 5V (Code:0x35)
 Substitute Value – is used to set stop value when Stop Mode is set to “Switch
Substitute Value”.
PFN-2000 User Manual (Version 1.50, Nov/2022)
Page: 63
Copyright © 2015 ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.  E-mail: service@icpdas.com
3.6.1.  Numeric Representation
PFN-2019 module:
Type Data Format Max. Value Min. Value
+/- 15mV Engineer-Unit  +15000 -15000
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x8000
+/- 50mV Engineer-Unit  +5000 -5000
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x8000
+/- 100mV Engineer-Unit  +10000 -10000
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x8000
+/- 500mV Engineer-Unit  +5000 -5000
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x8000
+/- 1.0V Engineer-Unit  +10000 -10000
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x8000
+/- 2.5V Engineer-Unit  +25000 -25000
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x8000
+/- 20mA Engineer-Unit  +20000 -20000
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x8000
4~+20mA Engineer-Unit  +20000 +4000
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x1999
+/- 10.0V Engineer-Unit  +10000 -10000
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x8000
+/- 5.0V Engineer-Unit  +5000 -5000
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x8000
PFN-2000 User Manual (Version 1.50, Nov/2022)
Page: 64
Copyright © 2015 ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.  E-mail: service@icpdas.com
TC J-Type Engineer-Unit  +12000 (*)
+7600 (**)
-2100
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0xE99A (*)
0xDCA2 (**)
TC K-Type Engineer-Unit  +13720 -2700
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0xE6D0
TC T-Type Engineer-Unit  +4000 -2700
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0xA99A
TC E-Type Engineer-Unit  +10000 -2700
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0xDD71
TC R-Type Engineer-Unit  +17650 (*)
+17680 (**)
-500 (*)
0 (**)
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0xFC60 (*)
0x0000 (**)
TC S-Type Engineer-Unit  +17650 (*)
+17680 (**)
-500 (*)
0 (**)
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0xFC60 (*)
0x0000 (**)
TC B-Type Engineer-Unit  +18200 0
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x0000
TC N-Type Engineer-Unit  +13000 -2700
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0xE56B
TC C-Type Engineer-Unit  +23200 0
2's Complement HEX 0x7FFF 0x0000
0~+20mA Engineer-Unit  +20000 0
PFN-2000 User Manual (Version 1.50, Nov/2022)
Page: 65
Copyright © 2015 ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.  E-mail: service@icpdas.com